PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

Docket No. 21-057-12

HEARING

December 16, 2021

B01-746-5080 | office@advancedrep.com | advancedrep.com

SALT LAKE | 159 West Broadway, Broadway Lofts, Suite 100 | Salt Lake City, Utah 84101
PROVO ' 3507 Morth University Avenue, Suite 350-D | Provo, Utah 84604 \

ST. GEORGE | 20 North Main Street, Suite 301| St. George, Utah 84770




© 0o N oo g b~ w N P

[EEN
o

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

Hearing
December 16, 2021

BEFORE THE PUBLI C SERVI CE COWMM SSI ON OF UTAH

- 00o0-

Applicati on of Dom ni on
Energy Utah to Extend
Service to G een R ver, U ah
Docket No. 21-057-12

N N N N N

VI DEOCONFERENCED HEARI NG TAKEN THROUGH
ADVANCED REPORTI NG SOLUTI ONS VI A ZOOM
Taken on Decenber 16, 2021

9:00 a.m to 9:27 a.m

Reported by: Mchelle Millonee, RPR, CCR

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080




© 0o N oo g b~ w N P

[EEN
o

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

Hearing
December 16, 2021

Page 2

APPEARANCES

Yvonne Hogle, Hearing O ficer

For the Division of Public Utilities:

PATRI Cl A SCHM D, ESQ

UTAH ATTORNEY GENERAL' S OFFI CE
160 East 300 South, 5th Fl oor
Salt Lake Cty, Utah 84114
(801) 366-0353

pschm d@gut ah. gov

For the O fice of Consuner Services:

JENNI FFER NELSON CLARK, ESQ

DOM NI ON ENERGY UTAH

333 South State Street

P. O Box 45433

Salt Lake Cty, Utah 84145-0433
jenni ffer.clark@om ni onenergy. com

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 0o N o o b~ wWw N P

[HEN
o

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

Hearing

December 16, 2021 Page 3
Il NDE X
W TNESS PAGE
AUSTI N SUMVERS
Direct Exam nation by Ms. Nelson d ark 7
RUSS CAZI ER
Di rect Exam nation by Ms. Schmd 12
JI MW BETHAM
Direct Exam nation by Ms. Schmd 16

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw DN P

N N RN N NN P PR R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0O N O O M W N B O

Hearing

December 16, 2021 Page 4

PROCEEDI NGS
- 000-

PRESI DI NG OFFI CER HOGLE: Good nor ni ng,
everyone. Let's get started.

We are here on Decenber 16th, 2021, at about
9:00 to consider the settlenent stipulation that
was filed in the matter of the application of Dom nion
Energy Utah to extend service to G een River in Docket
21-057-12.

At this tinme, let's take appearances for the
record, please. I|I'msorry, Ms. Clark, we can't hear you.
W can't hear you. W can't hear you.

kay. At this tine, let's stop stream ng.

(A discussion was held off the record.)

PRESI DI NG OFFI CER HOGLE: Is the stream ng on

now?
MS. PASCHAL: Yes.
PRESI DI NG OFFI CER HOGLE: Pl ease proceed.
M5. NELSON CLARK: Thank you. M apol ogi es.
My nane is Jennifer Clark. |'mcounsel for
Dom nion Energy. | have with ne Austin Summers. He'll

be speaki ng on behalf of the Conpany today.
| also have M. Messersmth, Scott Messersmth,
with me here today in the event that the Conm ssion has

any questions for him Jeff Bybee and Mayor Bacon are on

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080




© 00 N oo 0o b~ W DN P

N N NN NN P P PR R R R R R P
g »h W N P O © © N O O » W N P O

Hearing

December 16, 2021 Page 5

standby. |If the Conmm ssion has any questions for either
of them we would request a brief break so that we can
get themon the phone. But they're available to answer
any questions as well.

PRESI DI NG OFFI CER HOGLE: Thank you. Good
nor ni ng, everyone.

For the Division, please.

M5. SCHMD:. Good norning. This is Patricia
Schmd wth the Uah Attorney General's office. The
Division's witnesses today are M. Russ Cazier and
M. Jimy Betham Thank you.

PRESI DI NG OFFI CER HOGLE: Ckay.

well, Ms. Cark -- | apologize. |'mhearing
sonme background noi se, so whoever is speaking, can you
pl ease nake sure that you're on mute. Thank you.

Ms. O ark, please call your first -- or your
W t ness.

M5. NELSON CLARK: W do, Ms. Hogle, have one
prelimnary matter.

PRESI DI NG OFFI CER HOGLE: Ckay.

M5. NELSON CLARK: |f we nmay address that.

Par agraph 19 of the settlenent stipulation
provides that all prefiled testinony and pl eadings in
this docket be admtted. And we would sinply nove for

t he adm ssion of those things pursuant to the settl enment

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080




© 00 N oo o b~ wWw DN P

N N RN N NN P PR R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0O N O O M W N B O

Hearing
December 16, 2021 Page 6

stipul ation.

PRESI DI NG OFFI CER HOGLE: Gkay. And does that
i nclude everything that the Division filed as well?

MS. NELSON CLARK: If the Division would like to
join the notion, we would certainly wel cone that.

M5. SCHMD: The Division will join the notion.
Thank you.

PRESI DI NG OFFI CER HOGLE: Ckay. So | assune
there are no objections. kay.

They are admitted. Thank you.

M5. NELSON CLARK: Thank you.

And with that, the Conpany would call M. Austin
Sunmer s.

PRESI DI NG OFFI CER HOGLE: M. Sunmers, do you
swear to tell the truth?

THE W TNESS: Yes.

PRESI DI NG OFFI CER HOGLE: Thank you.

AUSTI N SUMVERS,
was called as a witness, and having been first duly
sworn to tell the truth, the whole truth, and nothing

but the truth, testified as follows:

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw DN P

N N RN N NN P PR R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0O N O O M W N B O

Hearing
December 16, 2021 Page 7

DI RECT EXAM NATI ON

BY MS. NELSON CLARK:

Q M. Summers, please state your nane and busi ness
address for the record.

A. My nane is Austin Summers, and mny business
address is 333 South State Street, Salt Lake City, U ah.

Q And what position do you hold with the Conpany,
M. Sunmers?

A ' mthe manager of rates and regul ation.

Q Did you participate in the drafting of the
settlement stipulation that is before the Conm ssion
t oday?

A Yes.

Q Coul d you pl ease sumari ze that stipulation and
the relief the parties seek.

A Yes.

Q Thanks.

A Thank you for your tinme today. Before |I begin,
| just want to thank the Division and the Departnent of
Pi peline Safety for their help in this docket. Their
Input in this docket hel ped address the necessary aspects
of the PEMC purchase that is necessary to serve G een
Ri ver.

In this docket, Dom nion Energy seeks Comm ssion

approval to expand to the rural conmmunity of G een R ver.

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw DN P

N N RN N NN P PR R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0O N O O M W N B O

Hearing
December 16, 2021 Page 8

Though this would be new infrastructure in a new rural
community, the resource decision is nothing nore than a
continuation of the programthat was approved in the
Eur eka and Goshen docket. The only difference in this
docket is the purchase of the PEMC pipeline.

The application and the Conpany testinony
provided all of the evidence required to support approval
of the resource decision.

In nmy prefiled direct testinony, | addressed the
evidentiary requirenents for the resource decision,

di scussed how and why the Conpany chose G een River as

t he next expansion | ocation, explained how many custoners
are expected to participate, how costs would be
recovered, and provided other relevant financial and
operational informtion.

M. Messersmth's testinony explains the scope
of the project, construction schedule, the cost of the
proj ect, conm ssioning of the PEMC pipeline, and the
geographic results of the comunity's interest in natural
gas.

M. Bybee's testinony discussed the process of
converting appliances to natural gas, the disposal of
propane equi pnent, and the safety benefits of being a
Dom ni on Energy custoner.

Finally Mayor Bacon di scussed comunity growt h

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw DN P

N N RN N NN P PR R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0O N O O M W N B O

Hearing
December 16, 2021 Page 9

in Geen River, the benefits natural gas would bring to
this cormmunity, and explained his support of this
pr oj ect.

Taken together, the evidence provided shows that
the resource decision is just and reasonable in result
and that approval of the application is in the public
I nterest.

The settlenent stipulation |largely accepts the
Conpany's proposal as filed. There are a few additional
provisions that | want to wal k through, and so I'Il| draw
your attention to paragraphs 6 through 14 of the
settlenment stipulation.

Paragraph 6 states that Dom ni on Energy shoul d
receive a Certificate of Public Conveni ence and Necessity
to serve Geen R ver.

Paragraph 7 states that Dom nion Energy shoul d
be authorized to purchase the PEMC pipeline and construct
the facilities proposed in the application to serve the
community of Geen River.

Par agraph 8 explains that the costs of the
expansion w il be collected through the rural expansion
rate adjustnent tracker that is contained in Section 9.02
of the tariff.

Par agraph 9 states the Conpany shoul d receive

approval of the conversion to service plan that was

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw DN P

N N RN N NN P PR R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0O N O O M W N B O

Hearing
December 16, 2021 Page 10

revised in the settlenent stipulation.

Paragraph 10 states that the hazardous
facilities order and the PEMC restrictions should be
lifted.

Par agraph 11 states that Dom nion Energy wl |
not be responsible for the fine |levied against the
operator of the PEMC pipeline in the Hazardous Facilities
O der .

Par agraph 12 provides that the Conmpany will file
copi es of any necessary permts obtained for
construction.

Paragraph 13 states that if the costs of the
resource deci sion exceeds the estimates provided in the
testinmony of M. Messersmth, the Conpany wll seek
Conmi ssi on approval of the excess costs prior to and
i ncluding those costs in the tracker. Approval of any
entries will be subject to the statutory spending cap
di scussed in ny direct testinony.

Finally, paragraph 14 states that the Conpany
wll work with G een Rver to ensure that all homes wll
be inspected by a city inspector before a neter will be
set. In fact, the Conpany has confirnmed that the Gty
plans to use the sane inspector that does inspections for
the rest of Enery County.

Based on the evidence in the record and the

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw DN P

N N RN N NN P PR R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0O N O O M W N B O

Hearing
December 16, 2021 Page 11

stipulation of the parties in this docket, the Conpany
requests approval of the settlenent stipulation.

And that concludes ny summary.

MS. NELSON CLARK: M. Sunmers is available for
Conmi ssi on questions or cross-exam nation.

PRESI DI NG OFFI CER HOGLE: Thank you.

Does the DPU have any questions for M. Sumrers?

MS. SCHM D: The Division does not. Thank you.

PRESI DI NG OFFI CER HOGLE: And | don't, either.

Thank you, M. Sunmmers.

THE W TNESS: Thank you.

M5. NELSON CLARK: The Conpany has not hi ng
further.

PRESI DI NG OFFI CER HOGLE: Thank you.

The Division can call its first w tness.

M5. SCHM D:. Thank you. The Division would cal
M. Russ Cazier as its first witness. May he pl ease be
swor n.

PRESI DI NG OFFI CER HOGLE: M. Cazier, do you
swear to tell the truth?

THE WTNESS:. | do.

PRESI DI NG OFFI CER HOGLE: Thank you.

RUSS CAZI ER

was called as a witness, and having been first duly

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 00 N oo 0o b~ W DN P

N N NN NN P P PR R R R R R P
g »h W N P O © © N O O » W N P O

Hearing
December 16, 2021 Page 12

sworn to tell the truth, the whole truth, and nothing

but the truth, testified as foll ows:

DI RECT EXAM NATI ON
BY Ms. SCHM D
Q Good norning. Could you please state and spell
your nanme for the record.
A Russ Cazier, that's RU S-S, CGAZI1-ER
Q By whom are you enpl oyed?
A The Division of Public Uilities for the State

Q What is your job title?

A. Uility anal yst.

Q And what is your business address?

A 160 East 300 South, Salt Lake City.

Q In conjunction with your enploynent by the
Di vi sion, have you participated in this docket?

A | have.

Q Coul d you please briefly describe your
activities.

A My activities on this docket entailed review ng
the application and the acconpanyi ng exhi bits and
testinonies. | participated in neetings with the
Conmpany, submtted and reviewed data requests to obtain

addi tional information, conducted analysis, filed

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw DN P

N N RN N NN P PR R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0O N O O M W N B O

Hearing
December 16, 2021 Page 13

testinony, and reviewed the recent Dom nion rura
infrastructure filings and orders.

Q Did you participate in, or were you aware of the
settlement discussions that |led to the stipulation being
filed in this docket?

A | did.

Q Do you have a statenent in support of that

stipul ati on?

A | do.
Q Pl ease proceed.
A Dom ni on Energy submitted its application in

this docket on August 5th of this year. The application
proposed and sought Conm ssion approval for the Conpany
to extend its natural gas service to serve the rura
conmunity of Green River, Utah

This request is simlar to Domnion's 2019
application to extend natural gas service to Eureka and
Dom nion's 2021 application to extend natural gas service
to El berta and Goshen.

M. Jimy Bethamand | filed direct testinony on
behal f of the Division on October 29th. M. Betham
addressed pi peline-safety-related i ssues, and | addressed
t he remai ni ng issues.

| addressed particular concerns of inportance to

the Division. These included the criteria specified in

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw DN P

N N RN N NN P PR R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0O N O O M W N B O

Hearing

December 16, 2021 Page 14

the Conpany's application generally satisfies the
necessary requirenents; an issued Certificate of Public
Conveni ence and Necessity should include conditions; the
Conpany's request -- approval -- the Conpany's requested
approval to acquire certain existing natural gas
facilities; the PEMC pipeline, in addition to addi ng new
construction, to lower infrastructure costs to provide
natural gas service to Geen Rver; and finally, the
Conpany's request for the Conpany to be permtted to
recover all the costs of the resource decision associ ated
wth the infrastructure expansion to G een River by use
of the rural expansion tracker.

On Decenber 10th of this year, the D vision
agreed to a settlenent stipulation with the Conpany.
This stipulation was agreed to after several days of
arm s-1ength negotiations regarding the issues |isted
above and ot her issues.

The Division believes that, overall, the
I nfrastructure expansion neets the requirenents of
Section 54-17-401, et seq., and is just and reasonable in
result and is in the public interest.

O particular inmportance to the Division are the
follow ng provisions in the stipulation:

Par agraph 12, which provides the necessary

construction -- which provides for the necessary

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080




© 00 N oo o b~ wWw DN P

N N RN N NN P PR R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0O N O O M W N B O

Hearing
December 16, 2021 Page 15

construction permts to be fil ed.

Par agraph 13, which prevents excess project
spendi ng w thout additional Conmm ssion approval .

And paragraph 14, which affirnms the Conpany wil |
work with the Gty of Geen River for safe conversion to
nat ural gas service.

In summary, the settlenent stipulation contains
conditions that are just and reasonable in result and in
the public interest. The D vision requests the
Conmi ssi on approve the stipulation as filed.

And this concludes ny testinony, nmy sunmary.

Q Thank you

M5. SCHMD: M. Cazier is available for
cross-exam nati on questions and questions fromthe
hearing of ficer

PRESI DI NG OFFI CER HOGLE: Ms. C ark, do you have
any questions for M. Cazier?

M5. NELSON CLARK: | don't have any questions.
Thank you.

PRESI DI NG OFFI CER HOGLE: | don't, either.

Thank you very nmuch for your time this norning.

THE W TNESS: Thank you

PRESI DI NG OFFI CER HOGLE: The Divi sion can cal
Its second --

M5. SCHMD: The Division would like to call its

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw DN P

N N RN N NN P PR R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0O N O O M W N B O

Hearing
December 16, 2021 Page 16

second witness, M. Jimy Betham My he pl ease be
swor n.

PRESI DI NG OFFI CER HOGLE: Good nor ni ng,
M. Bet ham

Do you swear to tell the truth today?

THE W TNESS: Yes.

PRESI DI NG OFFI CER HOGLE: Thank you.

JI MW BETHAM
was called as a witness, and having been first duly
sworn to tell the truth, the whole truth, and nothing

but the truth, testified as follows:

DI RECT EXAM NATI ON
BY M5. SCHM D

Q Pl ease state and spell your nanme for the record.

A My nane is Jimmy W Betham J-1-MMY, Wfor ny
mddle initial, B-E-ET-HA-M

Q By whom are you enpl oyed?

A ' m enpl oyed by the Division of Public
Uilities, Ofice of Pipeline Safety. I'mamcurrently
wor ki ng as a pi peline safety engi neer.

Q VWhat i s your business address?

A My business address is in the Heber Wlls
Bui |l ding, the fourth floor, 160 East 300 South, Salt Lake

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw DN P

N N RN N NN P PR R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0O N O O M W N B O

Hearing
December 16, 2021 Page 17

City, Uah 84111.

Q Turning to what you've done and testified to
before the Comm ssion in the past, did you participate in
what i s comonly known as the "PEMC docket"?

A. Yes, | have.

Q Turning to this docket now, have you

participated in this docket on behalf of the Division?

A Yes.
Q Pl ease briefly describe your activities in this
docket .

A Yes, | participated in this docket on behalf of

the Division and its pipeline safety section. Oher
Di vi si on enpl oyees conducted nonpi pel i ne-safety-rel ated
activities and analyzed it in this docket. The other
Division witness, M. Russell Cazier, has described those
activities.

The Utah Pipeline Safety section and | revi ewed
the application and the Conpany testinonies. W
submtted pipeline-safety-related data requests to
Dom ni on Energy Ut ah.

The Utah Pipeline Safety section and | conducted
a detailed review, discussion, and analysis of the
application, testinonies, and pipeline-safety-rel ated
data request responses. As the docket progressed, we

participated in settlenment discussions and in settlenent

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw DN P

N N RN N NN P PR R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0O N O O M W N B O

Hearing
December 16, 2021 Page 18

negoti ati ons.
Q Do you have a statenent to provide in support of
the stipulation fromthe pipeline safety perspective?
A Yes.
Q Pl ease proceed.
A As | mentioned, ny statenent today addresses
only the activities and positions related to the
pi pel i ne-safety-rel ated aspects of the application.
Dom ni on Energy Utah submtted application for
approval of a rural natural gas infrastructure
devel opment project to extend service to G een River,
Ut ah, on August 5th, 2021.
In its application, the Conpany requests that
t he Conm ssion approve the CSP, and if the application is
approved and the Conpany cl oses on the purchase, that the
PEMC pi pel i ne discontinue all PEMC restrictions and
vacate the hazardous facilities order and the HFO noti ce.
DEU al so requests that the Comm ssion issue a declaratory
order, indicating that Dom nion Energy is not and wl|
not be responsible to pay the penalty assessed in the
PEMC docket .
| filed direct testinmony on Cctober 29th, 2021.
My direct testinony presented our analysis of the
application and reconmended approval of the application

subject to the Conm ssion inposing additional conditions

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw DN P

N N RN N NN P PR R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0O N O O M W N B O

Hearing
December 16, 2021 Page 19

In response to certain concerns.

In nmy direct testinony, | supported this
conti nuance of the HFO and HFO notice and the PEMC
restrictions. | recommended that the Commi ssion declare
that the Conmpany was not and will not be responsible for
the penalty assessed in the PEMC docket.

Finally, | stated that the additi onal
requi renents needed to be incorporated in the CSP and
recomend that the approval of the application be
condi ti oned upon inposition of those conditions.
Specifically, | stated that the CSP needed to contain
additional details regarding determ nation of the maxi num
al | onabl e operating pressure, MAOP, and notification and
comuni cat i ons.

As a result of the settlenent discussion, a
settl enment agreenent was reached and the CSP was revised.
The Division signed the settl enent agreenent.

The settlenent satisfactorily resolves the
Issues in this docket, concerns and conditions identified
in ny testinony, and nmakes other inprovenments to the
application and the CSP as fil ed.

"1l next provide nore detail of why the
Di vi sion signed and supports the stipulation. O
particular inportance to the Division are the follow ng

statenent or settlenment and revised CSP provisions.

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw DN P

N N RN N NN P PR R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0O N O O M W N B O

Hearing

December 16, 2021 Page 20

1. The settlenent at paragraph 10 recommends
the Conm ssion -- that the Comm ssion approve
di scontinuing the HFQ and thus, the HFO notice and the
PEMC restrictions.

The Division inspects DEU s procedures and
records yearly and has confidence that the itens
identified in the HFO are not an issue for DEU, as DEU
al ready addresses those itens in its standard practices.
Thus, it is reasonable to now discontinue the HFO HFO
notice, and the PEMC restrictions when DEU acquires the
PEMC pi pel i ne.

2. The settlenent recomends at paragraph 11
that the Comm ssion declare that the Conpany is not and
wi Il not be responsible for the $100, 000 penalty i nposed
in the PEMC docket. The Division has worked with DEU and
Its predecessors for many years and has not encountered
the issues that require the inposition of the penalty in
t he PEMC docket .

As a general rule, when the Division has
encount ered probable violations with DEU, they have been
resolved in a reasonable manner and in a reasonable tine
frame. Thus, because of this and the concerns being
addressed in DEU standard practices, it is reasonable to
take the requested action regarding the penalty.

3. At paragraph 9, the settlenment recomends

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080




© 00 N oo o b~ wWw DN P

N N RN N NN P PR R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0O N O O M W N B O

Hearing
December 16, 2021 Page 21

that the Comm ssion approve DEU s revised CSP. Here are
sone provisions of the CSP that were especially inportant
to the Division.

A. Inportantly, the revised CSP at No. 6 of the
Conm ssi on section, page 11 of the filing settlenent
packet, includes changes to provisions dealing with the
maxi mum al | owabl e operating pressure, MACP.

"1l start by providing a little bit nore
i nformati on about what the MAOP is and why it's
Important. MACP is the maxi mum pressure at which a
pi peline or a segnent of a pipeline my be operated under
this part. The maxinmum al | owabl e operating pressure
all ows safe paraneters for the operators to perform
operation and mai nt enance work on the pipeline. This
all ows the operational pressure not to exceed the MACP
limt.

The revised CSP incorporates steps in the MACP
determ nation process that neets the regulation and
concepts identified in DEU s responses to DPU s data
Request 2.16. This satisfies the Division's concerns
about the MACP determ nation.

Next in this section at No. 1A, 1B, and 3 of
pages 11 and 12 of the file settlenent package, the
revised CSP satisfies the Division's concerns about

communi cation, notification, and construction field

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw DN P

N N RN N NN P PR R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0O N O O M W N B O

Hearing
December 16, 2021 Page 22

I nspections. For exanple, at No. 1A, the Conpany agrees
that it will email both the Division and its pipeline
safety section periodic project updates on significant

m | estones related to the reactivation of the PEMC

pi peline. These reports will continue until construction
Is conplete. This and the revised CSP's sim|ar
revisions are inportant because they better allow the
Division to verify the pipeline conplies with natural gas
pi pel i ne codes.

In summary, the settlenment stipulation with its
i ncl uded revised CSP represents a reasonabl e conprom se
on contested issues and is the result of arm s-length
negoti ati ons.

For these reasons, fromthe pipeline safety
perspective, taken as a whole, the settlenent is just and
reasonable in result and in the public interest. |
recommend the Conm ssion approve the settlenent and its
acconpanying revised CSP, as fil ed.

Thi s concl udes ny statenent.

Q Thank you

M5. SCHMD:. M. Bethamis available for
cross-exam nati on questions and questions fromthe
hearing officer

PRESI DI NG OFFI CER HOGLE: Ms. Cark, do you have
any questions for M. Bethan?

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw DN P

N N RN N NN P PR R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0O N O O M W N B O

Hearing

December 16, 2021 Page 23

M5. NELSON CLARK: No. The Conpany has no
guestions. Thank you.

PRESI DI NG OFFI CER HOGLE: (Ckay. Thank you.

| just have one quick clarification, and it's
not really a clarification, it's just a question to nake
sure that I'munderstanding this correctly.

Currently, because the pipeline is off |ine,
there is no safety concern; is that correct, M. Bethan?

THE WTNESS: To ny know edge, yes.

PRESI DI NG OFFI CER HOGLE: Okay. And so your
understanding is that currently the PEMC pipeline does
not pose a safety hazard to the public; is that correct?

THE WTNESS. As long as there's no gas
transported currently and the pipeline remains what we
call "purged" of natural gas, yes, the pipeline does
remai n safe

PRESI DI NG OFFI CER HOGLE: Ckay. | just wanted
to make sure that there's no safety concern there.

Al'l right. Those are all ny questions.

| want to thank everybody for today and for your
testinony and for showi ng up early.

And | wonder if anybody has any questions?

M5. NELSON CLARK: W have no questions.

M5. SCHM D: The Division also has no questions.

PRESI DI NG OFFI CER HOGLE: Gkay. Well, thank you

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080




© 00 N oo o b~ wWw DN P

N N RN N NN P PR R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0O N O O M W N B O

Hearing
December 16, 2021 Page 24

very much. And we will be issuing an order in accordance
with the statutory deadlines for this type of proceeding.
So thank you again. And we are adjourned.

(The matter concluded at 9:27 a.m)

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 0o N oo g b~ wWw N P

=
o

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

Hearing

December 16, 2021 Page 25

CERTI FI CATE

State of U ah )
SS.
County of Salt Lake )

I, Mchelle Mallonee, a Registered
Prof essi onal Reporter in and for the State of U ah, do
hereby certify:

That the proceedings of said matter was
reported by ne in stenotype and thereafter transcri bed
into typewitten form

That the same constitutes a true and correct
transcription of said proceedi ngs so taken and
transcri bed,;

| further certify that I amnot of kin or
ot herwi se associated with any of the parties of said
cause of action, and that | amnot interested in the

event thereof.

W TNESS M¥ HAND at Salt Lake City, Ut ah,
this 28th of Decenber 2021.

M chell e Mal |l onee, RPR, CCR

Ut ah CCR #267114-7801
Expires May 31, 2022

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080




Hearing
December 16, 2021

Index: -000-..B-E-T-H-A-M

- 7
-000- 4:2 7 9:16
1 8
10 10:2 8 9:20
10th 14:13 84111 17:1
11 105
12 10:9 14:24 o
13 10:12 15:2 9 9:24
14 9:1110:19 15:4 9.02 9:22
160 12:1516:25 9:00 4:6
16th 4:5
19 5:22 A
accepts 9:8
2 accompanying 12:22
2019 13:16 acquire 14:5
2021 4:513:18 18:12,22 activities 12:20,21 17:9,
21-057-12 4:9 14,16 18:7

29th 13:21 18:22

3

300 12:1516:25
333 7:6

5

54-17-401 14:20
5th 13:12 18:12

6 9:11,13

adding 14:6
addition 14:6

additional 9:9 12:25 15:3
18:25 19:7,12

address 5:21 7:4,6,21
12:14 16:23,24

addressed 8:913:22,24
addresses 18:6
adjustment 9:22
admission 5:25
admitted 5:24 6:10
affirms 15:4

agreed 14:14,15

agreement 19:16,17
allowable 19:13

analysis 12:2517:22
18:23

analyst 12:13
analyzed 17:14
apologies 4:19
apologize 5:13
appearances 4:10
appliances 8:22

application 4:7 8:6 9:6,
18 12:22 13:11,12,17,18
14:1 17:18,23 18:8,9,13,
14,24 19:9,21

approval 7:258:7 9:6,25
10:15,16 11:2 13:13
14:4,5 15:3 18:10,24
19:9

approve 15:10 18:14
approved 8:318:15
arm's-length 14:16
aspects 7:21 18:8
assessed 18:20 19:6
assume 6:8
attention 9:11
Attorney 5:9
August 13:12 18:12
Austin 4:216:12,197:5
authorized 9:17

aware 13:3

B

B-E-T-H-A-M 16:18

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



Hearing
December 16, 2021

Index: background..DEU

background 5:14
Bacon 4:25 8:25
Based 10:25
begin 7:18

behalf 4:22 13:21 17:7,
11

believes 14:18
benefits 8:23 9:1

Betham 5:11 13:20,21
16:1,4,9,17

break 5:2

briefly 12:19 17:9
bring 9:1
Building 16:25

business 7:3,512:14
16:23,24

Bybee 4:25
Bybee's 8:21

C

C-A-Z-I-E-R 12:8

call 5:16 6:12 11:15,16
15:23,25

called 6:20 11:25 16:10
cap 10:17

Cazier 5:1011:17,19,24
12:8 15:13,17 17:15

Certificate 9:14 14:2
chose 8:11

city 7:6 10:21,22 12:15
15:517:1

Clark 4:11,19,20 5:13,16,
18,21 6:4,11 7:2 11:4,12

15:16,18
closes 18:15
collected 9:21

Commission 4:245:1
7:11,24 10:15 11:5 13:13
15:3,10 17:3 18:14,18,25
19:4

commissioning 8:18
commonly 17:4
communications 19:14

community 7:25 8:2,25
9:2,19 13:15

community's 8:19

Company 4:22 6:12 7:7
8:6,11 9:24 10:9,14,19,
22 11:1,12 12:24 13:13
14:9,14 15:4 17:18
18:13,15 19:5

Company's 9:9 14:1,4,9
concerns 13:24 19:1,19
concludes 11:315:11
conditioned 19:10

conditions 14:3 15:8
18:25 19:10,19

conducted 12:2517:13,
21

confirmed 10:22
conjunction 12:16
construct 9:17

construction 8:17 10:11
14:7,25 15:1

contained 9:22
continuance 19:3

continuation 8:3

Convenience 9:14 14:3
conversion 9:25 15:5
converting 8:22
copies 10:10

cost 8:17

costs 8:139:20 10:12,15,
16 14:7,10

counsel 4:20
County 10:24
criteria 13:25

cross-examination 11:5
15:14

CSP 18:14 19:8,11,16,21,
25

customer 8:24

customers 8:12

D

data 12:24 17:19,24
days 14:15
December 4:514:13

decision 8:2,8,10 9:5
10:13 14:10

declaratory 18:18
declare 19:4
Department 7:19
describe 12:19 17:9
detail 19:22
detailed 17:22
details 19:12
determination 19:12
DEU 18:18

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



Hearing
December 16, 2021

Index: development..Heber

development 18:11
difference 8:4

direct 7:18:910:18 12:4
13:20 16:14 18:22,23
19:2

discontinue 18:16

discussed 8:11,21,25
10:18

discussion 4:14 17:22
19:15

discussions 13:4 17:25
disposal 8:22

Division 5:7 6:3,4,6 7:19
11:8,15,16 12:10,17
13:21,25 14:13,18,22
15:9,23,25 16:20 17:7,
12,13,15 19:17,23,24

Division's 5:10

docket 4:8 5:24 7:20,21,
248:4511:112:17,21
13:5,12 17:4,6,7,10,11,
14,24 18:21 19:6,19

Dominion 4:7,21 7:24
8:24 9:13,16 10:5 13:1,
11 17:20 18:9,19

Dominion's 13:16,18
DPU 11:7

drafting 7:10

draw 9:10

duly 6:20 11:25 16:10

E

East 12:15 16:25
Elberta 13:19
Emery 10:24

employed 12:9 16:19,20
employees 17:13
employment 12:16

Energy 4:8,21 7:24 8:24
9:13,16 10:5 13:11 17:20
18:9,19

engineer 16:22
ensure 10:20

entailed 12:21
entries 10:17
equipment 8:23
estimates 10:13
Eureka 8:4 13:17
event 4:24

evidence 8:7 9:4 10:25
evidentiary 8:10

EXAMINATION 7:112:4
16:14

exceeds 10:13
excess 10:15 15:2
exhibits 12:22
existing 14:5
expand 7:25

expansion 8:12 9:21
14:11,12,19

expected 8:13
explained 8:12 9:2
explains 8:16 9:20

extend 4:8 13:14,17,18
18:11

18:17
fact 10:22
file 10:9

filed 4:7 6:3 9:9 12:25
13:5,20 15:1,10 18:22
19:21

filings 13:2

finally 8:2510:19 14:8
19:7

financial 8:14
fine 10:6
floor 16:25
fourth 16:25

G

gas 8:20,22 9:1 13:14,17,
18 14:5,8 15:6 18:10

General's 5:9

generally 14:1
geographic 8:19

Good 4:35:5,812:6 16:3
Goshen 8:4 13:19

Green 4:8 7:22,25 8:11
9:1,15,19 10:20 13:15
14:8,11 15:5 18:11

growth 8:25

H

F

facilities 9:18 10:3,7 14:6

hazardous 10:2,7 18:17
He'll 4:21

hear 4:11,12

hearing 5:13 15:15
Heber 16:24

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



Hearing
December 16, 2021

Index: held..obtained

held 4:14
helped 7:21
HFO 18:17 19:3

Hogle 4:3,15,18 5:5,12,
18,20 6:2,8,14,17 11:6,9,
14,19,22 15:16,20,23
16:3,7

hold 7:7
homes 10:20

identified 19:19

importance 13:24 14:22
19:24

imposing 18:25
imposition 19:10
improvements 19:20
include 6:3 14:3
included 13:25
including 10:16
incorporated 19:8
indicating 18:19
information 8:15 12:25

infrastructure 8:1 13:2
14:7,11,19 18:10

initial 16:18

input 7:21
inspected 10:21
inspections 10:23
inspector 10:21,23

interest 8:19 9:7 14:21
15:9

issue 18:18

issued 14:2

issues 13:22,23 14:16,17
19:19

J

J-I-M-M-Y 16:17
Jeff 4:25
Jennifer 4:20

Jimmy 5:11 13:20 16:1,9,
17

job 12:12
join 6:5,6

L

meetings 12:23

meets 14:19
mentioned 18:6
Messersmith 4:23 10:14
Messersmith's 8:16
meter 10:21

middle 16:18

morning 4:35:6,8 12:6
15:21 16:3

motion 6:5,6
move 5:24
mute 5:15

Lake 7:6 12:15 16:25
largely 9:8

led 13:4

levied 10:6

lifted 10:4

listed 14:16
location 8:12

lower 14:7

N

make 5:15
makes 19:20
manager 7:9
MAOP 19:13
matter 4:7 5:19
maximum 19:12
Mayor 4:25 8:25

natural 8:19,22 9:1
13:14,17,18 14:5,8 15:6
18:10

Necessity 9:14 14:3
needed 19:8,11
negotiations 14:16 18:1

NELSON 4:19 5:18,21
6:4,11 7:2 11:4,12 15:18

noise 5:14

nonpipeline-safety-
related 17:13

notice 18:17 19:3
notification 19:13

O

objections 6:9
obtain 12:24
obtained 10:10

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



Hearing
December 16, 2021

Index: October..remaining

October 13:21 18:22
office 5:9 16:21

officer 4:3,15,18 5:5,12,
206:2,8,14,17 11:6,9,14,
19,22 15:15,16,20,23
16:3,7

operating 19:13
operational 8:15
operator 10:7

order 10:3,8 18:17,19
orders 13:2

P

paragraph 5:22 9:13,16,
20,24 10:2,5,9,12,19
14:24 15:2,4

paragraphs 9:11

participate 7:10 8:13
13:317:3

participated 12:17,23
17:7,11,25

parties 7:1511:1
PASCHAL 4:17
past 17:3
Patricia 5:8

pay 18:20

PEMC 7:22 8:5,18 9:17
10:3,7 14:6 17:4 18:16,
21 19:3,6

penalty 18:20 19:6
permits 10:10 15:1
permitted 14:9
perspective 18:3

phone 5:3

pipeline 7:20 8:5,18 9:17
10:7 14:6 16:21,22
17:12,17,21 18:3,16

pipeline-safety-related
13:22 17:19,23 18:8

plan 9:25

plans 10:23
pleadings 5:23
position 7:7
positions 18:7
prefiled 5:23 8:9
preliminary 5:19
presented 18:23

PRESIDING 4:3,15,18
5:5,12,20 6:2,8,14,17
11:6,9,14,19,22 15:16,
20,23 16:3,7

pressure 19:13
prevents 15:2

prior 10:15

proceed 4:18 13:10 18:5
process 8:21

program 8:3
progressed 17:24

project 8:17,18 9:3 15:2
18:11

propane 8:23
proposal 9:9
proposed 9:18 13:13
provide 14:7 18:2 19:22

provided 8:7,14 9:4
10:13

provisions 9:10 14:23
19:25

public 9:6,14 12:10 14:2,
21 15:9 16:20

purchase 7:22 8:59:17
18:15

pursuant 5:25

Q

guestions 4:255:1,4
11:5,7 15:14,17,18

R
R-U-S-S 12:8
rate 9:22
rates 7:9

reached 19:16

reasonable 9:514:20
15:8

receive 9:14,24
recent 13:1
recommend 19:9

recommended 18:24
19:4

record 4:11,14 7:4 10:25
12:7 16:16

recover 14:10
recovered 8:14
regulation 7:9
related 18:7
relevant 8:14
relief 7:15
remaining 13:23

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



Hearing
December 16, 2021

Index: request..sworn

request 5:213:16 14:4,9
17:24

requested 14:4

requests 11:2 12:24 15:9
17:19 18:13,18

required 8:7

requirements 8:10 14:2,
19 19:8

resolves 19:18

resource 8:2,8,10 9:5
10:13 14:10

response 19:1
responses 17:24

responsible 10:6 18:20
19:5

rest 10:24

restrictions 10:3 18:16
19:4

result 9:514:21 15:8
19:15

results 8:19
review 17:22

reviewed 12:24 13:1
17:17

reviewing 12:21
revised 10:1 19:16,25

River 4:8 7:23,25 8:11
9:1,15,19 10:20 13:15
14:8,11 15:5 18:11

rural 7:25 8:1 9:21 13:1,
14 14:12 18:10

Russ 5:1011:17,24 12:8
Russell 17:15

S

safe 15:5

safety 7:20 8:23 16:21,22
17:12,17,21 18:3

Salt 7:6 12:15 16:25
satisfactorily 19:18
satisfies 14:1
schedule 8:17

Schmid 5:8,9 6:6 11:8,16
12:5 15:13,25 16:15

scope 8:16
Scott 4:23

section 9:22 14:20
17:12,17,21

seek 7:1510:14

seeks 7:24

seq 14:20

serve 7:22 9:15,18 13:14

service 4:8 9:25 13:14,
17,18 14:8 15:6 18:11

set 10:22

settlement 4:6 5:22,25
7:11 9:8,12 10:1 11:2
13:4 14:14 15:7 17:25
19:15,16,17,18,25

shows 9:4

signed 19:17,23
similar 13:16

simply 5:24

sought 13:13

South 7:6 12:15 16:25
speaking 4:22 5:14

Specifically 19:11

spell 12:6 16:16
spending 10:17 15:3
standby 5:1

started 4:4

state 7:3,6 12:6,10 16:16
stated 19:7,11

statement 13:7 18:2,6
19:25

states 9:13,16,24 10:2,5,
12,19

statutory 10:17

stipulation 4:6 5:22 6:1
7:11,14 9:8,12 10:1 11:1,
213:4,8 14:14,15,23
15:7,10 18:3 19:23

stop 4:13
streaming 4:13,15
Street 7:6

subject 10:17 18:25

submitted 12:24 13:11
17:19 18:9

summarize 7:14
summary 11:3 15:7,11

Summers 4:21 6:13,14,
19 7:3,5,811:4,7,10

support 8:79:213:7 18:2
supported 19:2
supports 19:23

swear 6:1511:20 16:5

sworn 6:2111:1812:1
16:2,11

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



Hearing
December 16, 2021

Index: tariff..year

tariff 9:23

testified 6:22 12:2 16:12
17:2

testimonies 12:23 17:18,
23

testimony 5:23 8:6,9,16,
2110:14,18 13:1,20
15:11 18:22,23 19:2,20

things 5:25
time 4:10,13 7:18 15:21
title 12:12

today 4:22,24 5:10 7:12,
18 16:5 18:6

tracker 9:22 10:16 14:12

truth 6:15,21,22 11:20
12:1,2 16:5,11,12

Turning 17:2,6

U

Utah 4:85:97:612:11
13:1517:1,17,20,21
18:9,12

Utilities 12:10 16:21
Utility 12:13

Vv

vacate 18:17

w

walk 9:10
Wells 16:24

witnesses 5:10
work 10:20 15:5
working 16:22

Y

year 13:12 14:13

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



	Transcript
	Cover
	Caption
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9
	Page 10
	Page 11
	Page 12
	Page 13
	Page 14
	Page 15
	Page 16
	Page 17
	Page 18
	Page 19
	Page 20
	Page 21
	Page 22
	Page 23
	Page 24
	Page 25

	Word Index
	Index: -o0o-..B-E-T-H-A-M
	-o0o- (1)
	10 (1)
	10th (1)
	11 (1)
	12 (2)
	13 (2)
	14 (3)
	160 (2)
	16th (1)
	19 (1)
	2019 (1)
	2021 (4)
	21-057-12 (1)
	29th (2)
	300 (2)
	333 (1)
	54-17-401 (1)
	5th (2)
	6 (2)
	7 (1)
	8 (1)
	84111 (1)
	9 (1)
	9.02 (1)
	9:00 (1)
	accepts (1)
	accompanying (1)
	acquire (1)
	activities (6)
	adding (1)
	addition (1)
	additional (6)
	address (7)
	addressed (4)
	addresses (1)
	adjustment (1)
	admission (1)
	admitted (2)
	affirms (1)
	agreed (2)
	agreement (2)
	allowable (1)
	analysis (3)
	analyst (1)
	analyzed (1)
	apologies (1)
	apologize (1)
	appearances (1)
	appliances (1)
	application (20)
	approval (14)
	approve (2)
	approved (2)
	arm's-length (1)
	aspects (2)
	assessed (2)
	assume (1)
	attention (1)
	Attorney (1)
	August (2)
	Austin (4)
	authorized (1)
	aware (1)
	B-E-T-H-A-M (1)

	Index: background..DEU
	background (1)
	Bacon (2)
	Based (1)
	begin (1)
	behalf (4)
	believes (1)
	benefits (2)
	Betham (7)
	break (1)
	briefly (2)
	bring (1)
	Building (1)
	business (5)
	Bybee (1)
	Bybee's (1)
	C-A-Z-I-E-R (1)
	call (6)
	called (3)
	cap (1)
	Cazier (8)
	Certificate (2)
	chose (1)
	city (6)
	Clark (14)
	closes (1)
	collected (1)
	Commission (14)
	commissioning (1)
	commonly (1)
	communications (1)
	community (6)
	community's (1)
	Company (21)
	Company's (5)
	concerns (3)
	concludes (2)
	conditioned (1)
	conditions (5)
	conducted (3)
	confirmed (1)
	conjunction (1)
	construct (1)
	construction (5)
	contained (1)
	continuance (1)
	continuation (1)
	Convenience (2)
	conversion (2)
	converting (1)
	copies (1)
	cost (1)
	costs (7)
	counsel (1)
	County (1)
	criteria (1)
	cross-examination (2)
	CSP (6)
	customer (1)
	customers (1)
	data (3)
	days (1)
	December (2)
	decision (6)
	declaratory (1)
	declare (1)
	Department (1)
	describe (2)
	detail (1)
	detailed (1)
	details (1)
	determination (1)
	DEU (1)

	Index: development..Heber
	development (1)
	difference (1)
	direct (9)
	discontinue (1)
	discussed (4)
	discussion (3)
	discussions (2)
	disposal (1)
	Division (26)
	Division's (1)
	docket (22)
	Dominion (12)
	Dominion's (2)
	DPU (1)
	drafting (1)
	draw (1)
	duly (3)
	East (2)
	Elberta (1)
	Emery (1)
	employed (3)
	employees (1)
	employment (1)
	Energy (11)
	engineer (1)
	ensure (1)
	entailed (1)
	entries (1)
	equipment (1)
	estimates (1)
	Eureka (2)
	event (1)
	evidence (3)
	evidentiary (1)
	EXAMINATION (3)
	exceeds (1)
	excess (2)
	exhibits (1)
	existing (1)
	expand (1)
	expansion (6)
	expected (1)
	explained (2)
	explains (2)
	extend (5)
	facilities (5)
	fact (1)
	file (1)
	filed (10)
	filings (1)
	finally (4)
	financial (1)
	fine (1)
	floor (1)
	fourth (1)
	gas (10)
	General's (1)
	generally (1)
	geographic (1)
	Good (5)
	Goshen (2)
	Green (13)
	growth (1)
	hazardous (3)
	He'll (1)
	hear (3)
	hearing (2)
	Heber (1)

	Index: held..obtained
	held (1)
	helped (1)
	HFO (3)
	Hogle (21)
	hold (1)
	homes (1)
	identified (1)
	importance (3)
	imposing (1)
	imposition (1)
	improvements (1)
	include (2)
	included (1)
	including (1)
	incorporated (1)
	indicating (1)
	information (2)
	infrastructure (6)
	initial (1)
	input (1)
	inspected (1)
	inspections (1)
	inspector (2)
	interest (4)
	issue (1)
	issued (1)
	issues (5)
	J-I-M-M-Y (1)
	Jeff (1)
	Jennifer (1)
	Jimmy (5)
	job (1)
	join (2)
	Lake (3)
	largely (1)
	led (1)
	levied (1)
	lifted (1)
	listed (1)
	location (1)
	lower (1)
	make (1)
	makes (1)
	manager (1)
	MAOP (1)
	matter (2)
	maximum (1)
	Mayor (2)
	meetings (1)
	meets (1)
	mentioned (1)
	Messersmith (3)
	Messersmith's (1)
	meter (1)
	middle (1)
	morning (6)
	motion (2)
	move (1)
	mute (1)
	natural (10)
	Necessity (2)
	needed (2)
	negotiations (2)
	NELSON (9)
	noise (1)
	nonpipeline-safety-related (1)
	notice (2)
	notification (1)
	objections (1)
	obtain (1)
	obtained (1)

	Index: October..remaining
	October (2)
	office (2)
	officer (21)
	operating (1)
	operational (1)
	operator (1)
	order (4)
	orders (1)
	paragraph (13)
	paragraphs (1)
	participate (4)
	participated (5)
	parties (2)
	PASCHAL (1)
	past (1)
	Patricia (1)
	pay (1)
	PEMC (13)
	penalty (2)
	permits (2)
	permitted (1)
	perspective (1)
	phone (1)
	pipeline (13)
	pipeline-safety-related (4)
	plan (1)
	plans (1)
	pleadings (1)
	position (1)
	positions (1)
	prefiled (2)
	preliminary (1)
	presented (1)
	PRESIDING (20)
	pressure (1)
	prevents (1)
	prior (1)
	proceed (3)
	process (1)
	program (1)
	progressed (1)
	project (5)
	propane (1)
	proposal (1)
	proposed (2)
	provide (3)
	provided (4)
	provisions (3)
	public (7)
	purchase (4)
	pursuant (1)
	questions (9)
	R-U-S-S (1)
	rate (1)
	rates (1)
	reached (1)
	reasonable (3)
	receive (2)
	recent (1)
	recommend (1)
	recommended (2)
	record (6)
	recover (1)
	recovered (1)
	regulation (1)
	related (1)
	relevant (1)
	relief (1)
	remaining (1)

	Index: request..sworn
	request (5)
	requested (1)
	requests (6)
	required (1)
	requirements (4)
	resolves (1)
	resource (6)
	response (1)
	responses (1)
	responsible (3)
	rest (1)
	restrictions (3)
	result (4)
	results (1)
	review (1)
	reviewed (3)
	reviewing (1)
	revised (3)
	River (13)
	rural (7)
	Russ (4)
	Russell (1)
	safe (1)
	safety (8)
	Salt (3)
	satisfactorily (1)
	satisfies (1)
	schedule (1)
	Schmid (9)
	scope (1)
	Scott (1)
	section (5)
	seek (2)
	seeks (1)
	seq (1)
	serve (4)
	service (8)
	set (1)
	settlement (18)
	shows (1)
	signed (2)
	similar (1)
	simply (1)
	sought (1)
	South (3)
	speaking (2)
	Specifically (1)
	spell (2)
	spending (2)
	standby (1)
	started (1)
	state (5)
	stated (2)
	statement (4)
	states (7)
	statutory (1)
	stipulation (19)
	stop (1)
	streaming (2)
	Street (1)
	subject (2)
	submitted (4)
	summarize (1)
	summary (3)
	Summers (10)
	support (4)
	supported (1)
	supports (1)
	swear (3)
	sworn (5)

	Index: tariff..year
	tariff (1)
	testified (4)
	testimonies (3)
	testimony (14)
	things (1)
	time (4)
	title (1)
	today (7)
	tracker (3)
	truth (12)
	Turning (2)
	Utah (11)
	Utilities (2)
	Utility (1)
	vacate (1)
	walk (1)
	Wells (1)
	witnesses (1)
	work (2)
	working (1)
	year (2)



